

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

-----  
**No. SC84210**  
-----

**IN RE ANCILLARY ADVERSARY PROCEEDING QUESTIONS**

**Cole County Consolidated  
Case Nos. 28594 and 28604**

-----

**APPEAL FROM THE COLE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
HONORABLE WARD B. STUCKEY  
SPECIAL JUDGE**

-----

**ALEX BARTLETT, #17836  
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC**

**235 East High Street  
P. O. Box 1251  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: (573) 635-9118  
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
JULIE SMITH**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
The Commencement of the Case.....	13
Supreme Court Decision.....	13
The October 19, 1979, Refund Order.....	14
Appeal to the Court of Appeals Re Interest Issues.....	15
Additional Stipulations and Orders Re Interest Refunds.....	16
Undistributed Monies Paid Into Circuit Court Registry.....	16
Orders Appointing Receiver.....	17
Order Denying Expenses to Utilities and Determining That the Utilities Had No Interest in the Funds in this Case.....	19
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act Enacted in 1984.....	20
Collection and Administrative Duties Imposed on State Treasurer in 1993.....	20
No Ownership Rights Determined or Claimed.....	20
Proceedings Re the Unclaimed Property Act.....	21
POINTS RELIED ON .....	29
ARGUMENT.....	34

I. The trial court did not err as asserted in Appellant’s Points I through X  
inasmuch as the State Treasurer had and has no authority or standing to  
collect unclaimed property or administer the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act

because those are duties imposed by statute which cannot constitutionally be imposed upon the State Treasurer because of the provisions of Article IV, Section 15, Missouri Constitution, prohibiting the imposition of any duty by law which is not related to the “receipt, investment, custody and disbursement of state funds and funds received from the United States government” and, alternatively, because the statutes imposing collection and administrative duties under said Act were enacted in violation of the “single subject” and “clear title” provisions of Article III, Section 23, Missouri Constitution..... 34

    Introduction..... 34

    Article IV, § 15, Re No Additional Duties Upon the State Treasurer..... 38

    Constitutional Convention Debates – June 1944 ..... 41

    Duties of the State Treasurer After Adoption of 1945 Constitution ..... 57

    The Unclaimed Property Act – An Act “Relating to Economic Development”?..... 65

II. The trial court did not err as asserted in Appellant’s Points I through X because the Cole County Circuit Court has the authority to make a disposition of the funds (including interest thereon) in this case even if *arguendo* the State Treasurer has the authority to assert claims and collect unclaimed property pursuant to the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act..... 69

III. The trial court did not err as asserted in Appellant’s Points I through X because the Appellant State Treasurer is not in a position to make any claim to the funds in this case pursuant to the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act..... 80

IV. The trial court did not err as asserted in Appellant’s Point III inasmuch as interest upon the funds in this case may be used and disbursed as provided in the Orders Appointing Receiver and in Section 483.310.2, RSMo. .... 822



Convention, June 12, 13, 14, 15 and 22, 1944, Consideration of

“File 16” Relating to the Executive Department

A-13

Appendix E – Order Appointing Receiver, Entered on August 5, 1981,

by the Honorable Byron L. Kinder

A-56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
Ainsworth v. Old Security Life Insurance Co., 685 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	91
American Refractories Co. v. Combustion Controls, 70 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) .....	90
Angelo v. City of Hazelwood, 810 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	31, 84
Blydenburg v. David, 413 S.W.2d 284 (Mo. banc 1967) .....	63
Board of Public Buildings v. Crowe, 363 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. banc 1962).....	28, 62
Brady v. Ansehl, 787 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	32, 89
Bramon v. U-Haul, Inc., 945 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	84
Buechner v. Bond, 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	59
Carmack v. Director, Department of Agriculture, 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997).....	28, 34, 64, 65, 66
Citronelle-Mobile Gathering, Inc. v. Boswell, 341 So.2d 933 (Ala. 1977).....	30, 80
Clay v. Eagle Reciprocal Exchange, 368 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1963).....	91
Country Mutual Insurance Co. v. Knight, 240 N.E.2d 612 (Ill. 1968) .....	80
Crist v. ISC Financial Corp., 752 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	88
Democratic Central Committee of the District of Columbia v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission, 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	77
Director of Revenue v. State Auditor, 511 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. 1974) .....	28, 64
Douglas Aircraft Co. v. Cranston, 374 P.2d 819 (Cal. 1962).....	30, 80
Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corporation, 509 N.Y.S.2d 374 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) .....	29, 78
Gershman Investment Corp. v. Danforth, 517 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1974).....	70
Home Builders Association of St. Louis v. State, Case No. SC83863, 2002 WL 1051989, S.W.3d	

_____ (Mo. banc May 28, 2002) .....	65, 66
Houck v. Folding Carton Administration Committee, 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	77
Howell v. Division of Employment Security, 215 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1948).....	61
In Re Folding Carton Antitrust Litigation, No. MDL 250, 1991 WL 32857 (N.D. Ill. March 6, 1991) .....	77
In Re Miamisburg Train Derailment Litigation, 635 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio App. 1993).....	78
In Re Transit Casualty Co. in Receivership v. William Blair Realty Partners, II, v. Transit Casualty Co. in Receivership, 900 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	91
In re Transit Casualty Co. in Receivership, Pulitzer Publishing Co. v. Transit Casualty Co. in Receivership, 43 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	91
In Re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation, 991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	77
Jenkins v. Jenkins, 784 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	97
Jones v. National Distillers, 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D. N.Y. 1999) .....	77
Kelly v. Hanson, 931 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	45
Lightfoot v. City of Springfield, 361 Mo. 659, 236 S.W.2d 348, 352 (1951).....	70
Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission, 171 P.2d 875 (Cal. Bank 1946).....	73
Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	69
Neun v. Blackstone Building & Loan Association, 50 S.W.436 (Mo. 1899).....	87
Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission, 225 F.2d 886 (8th Cir. 1954).....	77
Orion Security, Inc. v. Board of Police Commissioners of Kansas City, 43 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	97

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 77

Robin Farms, Inc. v. Bartholomew, 989 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 32, 94

Roosevelt Federal Savings & Loan Association. v. First National Bank of Clayton, 614 S.W.2d 289  
(Mo. App. E.D. 1981)..... 89

State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research, 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 69

State ex rel. Buchanan v. Jensen, 379 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. banc 1964)..... 94

State ex rel. Eagleton v. Champ, 393 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1965)..... 30, 80

State ex rel. Fischer v. Public Service Commission, 670 S.W.2d 24 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)..... 90

State ex rel. Gleason v. Rickhoff, 541 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. App. E.D. 1977) ..... 96

State ex rel. Hampe v. Ittner, 263 S.W. 158 (Mo. 1924)..... 74

State ex rel. South Missouri Pine Lumber Co. v. Dearing, 79 S.W. 454 (Mo. banc 1904) ..... 73

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Reynolds, 107 S.W. 487 (Mo. banc 1907) ..... 32, 86, 87

State ex rel. Thompson v. Board of Regents for Northeast Missouri State Teachers' College, 264 S.W.  
698 (Mo. banc 1924) ..... 60

State ex rel. Weinstein v. St. Louis County, 451 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1970) ..... 69

State on Inf. of Attorney General v. Arkansas Lumber Co., 190 S.W.894 (Mo. banc 1916) ..... 90

State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)29, 70

State v. Kinder, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996) ..... 94

State v. Levi Strauss & Co., 715 P.2d 564 (Cal. Bank 1986)..... 29, 78

State v. Planned Parenthood, 66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 45

United States v. Morgan, 307 U.S. 183 (1937)..... 73

Van Gemert v. Boeing Company, 739 F.2d 730 (2nd Cir. 1984)..... 29, 74, 75, 78

Wilkes v. The King, (1768) Wilm. at pp. 327 ..... 45

**Statutes**

Conference Committee Substitute for Senate Committee Substitute for House Committee Substitute for  
House Bill No. 566, 87th General Assembly, First Regular Session..... 34, 64, 66

House Bill No. 1088, 82nd General Assembly, Second Regular Session ..... 34

Section 100.260, RSMo ..... 61

Section 104.150, RSMo ..... 61

Section 104.440, RSMo ..... 61

Section 2041 ..... 75, 77

Section 2042 ..... 75, 77

Section 447.503(7), RSMo..... 79

Section 447.503(7), RSMo 2000..... 35

Section 447.517, RSMo 2000 ..... 35, 36

Section 447.532, RSMo ..... 76

Section 447.532.1, RSMo ..... 79

Section 447.532.1, RSMo 2000 ..... 35

Section 447.536 ..... 76

Section 447.539, RSMo 2000 ..... 35

Section 447.543, RSMo 2000 ..... 35, 36

Section 447.575, RSMo 2000 ..... 35

Section 483.310.2, RSMo ..... 81

Sections 288.290 through 288.330, RSMo ..... 61

The Unclaimed Property Act.....	57, 64
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act, Sections 447.500 to 447.595, RSMo..	35, 79, 80, 81

**Other Authorities**

Constitutional Convention Debates – June 1944.....	40
Opinion No. 110.....	63
Report of the State Auditor .....	95
The American Journal of Legal History, Vol. 2, page 304, 307 (1958).....	45
What Can a Court Do With Leftover Class Action Funds? Almost Anything!”, 35 Judges’ Journal 19 (Summer 1996, American Bar Association) .....	78

**Rules**

Rule 2, Canon 3.....	92
Rule 44.01(d) .....	95, 96
Rule 51.07.....	92
Rule 52.07.....	88
Rule 54.01.....	89
Rule 54.02.....	89
Rule 6.04.....	61
Rule 66.02.....	88
Rule 68.02.....	74
Rule 7.....	61
Rule 7.02.....	61

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article II.....	92
-----------------	----

Article II, § 1 .....	69, 71
Article III, § 23.....	33, 64, 65
Article III, § 36.....	37
Article IV, § 13, 1945.....	39
Article IV, § 14, 1945.....	39
Article IV, § 22.....	63
Article IV, § 36(a) .....	65
Article IV, §§ 15 (1945).....	44
Article IV, Section 13 .....	56
Article V, § 1 .....	68
Article V, § 14(a).....	68
Article V, § 3.....	68
Article V, § 4.1.....	68
Article V, § 8.....	69
Article X, § 15.....	39, 44
Article X, § 17(1) .....	60
